MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

CHAP, 436

Sec. 99-H. Showing license. Any person licensed to practice as an itinerant photographer who refuses to show his license upon request shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$25.

Sec. 99-I. Local license. The mayor and aldermen of any city, or selectmen of any town may grant licenses to persons desiring to practice as itinerant photographers within their respective municipalities, and fix the fee therefor, and may revoke such licenses when in their judgment the public interests require it.

Sec. 99-J. Any person who practices as an itinerant photographer in any town or city without having first obtained a license from the municipal officers, if one is required, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100.

Sec. 99-K. Construction. The provisions of sections 99-A to 99-K, inclusive, shall not be construed as repealing or affecting any law applicable to a particular town, city or village heretofore enacted or any ordinance or by-law heretofore adopted in conformity with such law.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 435

AN ACT Regulating the Use of Trawls in Washington County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 34, § 40, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 40 of chapter 34 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following sentence:

'The use of either otter or beam trawls within the territorial waters of Washington county is prohibited.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 436

AN ACT to Aid Small Woodland Owners.

Be_it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 32, § 13-A, additional. Chapter 32 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 13-A, to read as follows:

CHAP. 437

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

'Sec. 13-A. Appointment of foresters. The forest commissioner shall appoint foresters in Maine to give technical guidance and service to small woodland owners and processors to bring about improvement in the growing, harvesting, marketing and utilization of forest products. All appointed foresters shall hold office under the rules of the personnel board; they shall be sworn to the faithful discharge of their duties and a certificate thereof shall be returned and filed in the office of the forest commissioner; they shall receive such compensation as determined by the forest commissioner and the personnel board, with allowance for actual necessary expenses of travel.'

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund the sum of \$5,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950 and the sum of \$5,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951 to carry out the provisions of this act.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 437

AN ACT to Provide Financial Assistance to Cities and Towns in the Construction of School Buildings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, §§ 211-B-211-J, additional. Chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto 9 new sections to be numbered 211-B to 211-J, inclusive, to read as follows:

'School Construction

Sec. 211-B. Purposes; school building assistance commission. To promote the construction of adequate school plants and the establishment of consolidated and community schools, to insure safe and functional plant facilities for the public schools, and to assist cities, towns, school districts and community school districts in meeting the cost thereof, there is hereby created in the department of education but not subject to its control, a commission, to be known as the school building commission and hereafter in sections 211-B to 211-I, inclusive, called the "commission".

Sec. 211-C. Membership terms; compensation, etc. Said commission shall consist of 7 members, residents of the state. Four of said members, one of whom shall be a public school administrator, shall be appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the council. One shall serve